are estimates and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the
assumptions used in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.
The Company purchased the Initial Closing Assets and Other Duke Asset which consisted of 68 properties and a
parcel of land at various dates during the second quarter of 2017. The pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2017
presents consolidated financial information as if the acquisition of the Subsequent Acquisitions and Pending
Acquisitions had taken place on June 30, 2017. The pro forma statements of operations for the year ended December
31, 2016, and the six months ended June 30, 2017, present the pro forma results of operations as if the Initial Closing
Assets, the Other Duke Asset, Subsequent Acquisitions, and Pending Acquisitions had taken place as of January 1,
2016. Explanations or details of the pro forma adjustments are in the notes to the financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

28

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except for share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

(A)
June 30,
2017

(B)
Subsequent
and Pending
Acquisitions

June 30,
2017
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate investments, net $5,889,161 $ 203,829 $6,092,990
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture 68,901 — 68,901
Cash and cash equivalents 91,444 (77,377 ) 14,067
Restricted cash and escrow deposits 33,176 — 33,176
Receivables and other assets, net 175,340 — 175,340
Other intangibles, net 108,736 2,765 111,501
Total assets $6,366,758 $ 129,217 $6,495,975

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Debt $2,784,162 $ 126,668 $2,910,830
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 135,214 — 135,214
Derivative financial instruments - interest rate swaps 1,569 — 1,569
Security deposits, prepaid rent and other liabilities 55,286 — 55,286
Intangible liabilities, net 78,779 2,549 81,328
Total liabilities 3,055,010 129,217 3,184,227

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 4,663 — 4,663
Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
and outstanding — — —

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized;
200,646,523 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2017 2,006 — 2,006

Additional paid-in capital 4,384,483 — 4,384,483
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (816 ) — (816 )
Cumulative dividends in excess of earnings (1,164,607 ) — (1,164,607 )
Total stockholders’ equity 3,221,066 — 3,221,066
Noncontrolling interests 86,019 — 86,019
Total equity 3,307,085 — 3,307,085
Total liabilities and equity $6,366,758 $ 129,217 $6,495,975

25

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

29

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.
Historical amounts include the impacts of the Initial Closing Assets and the Other Duke Asset as completion of these
acquisitions occurred prior to June 30, 2017.
(B) Represents the estimated fair value of Subsequent and Pending Acquisitions for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.
We allocated real estate investments, net, approximately $167.7 million to buildings with an estimated useful life of

[…]

Other income 8 — — 6 — — — — — 14
Net income
(loss) 14,000 22,991 955 (5,852 ) 15,632 850 5,635 (13,408 ) (33,244 ) 7,559

Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests

(455 ) — — (66 ) — — — — — (521 )

Net income
(loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders

$13,545 $22,991 $955 $(5,918 ) $15,632 $850 $5,635 $(13,408) $(33,244) $7,038

Earnings per
common share -
basic:
Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders

$0.10 $0.04 (H)

Earnings per
common share -
diluted:
Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders

$0.09 $0.04 (H)

Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding:
Basic 141,780 54,625 196,405 (H)
Diluted 146,117 54,625 200,742 (H)

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

32

27

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

33

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

(A)
December
31, 2016

(B)
Initial
Closing
Assets

(C)
Other
Duke
Asset

(G)
Subsequent
and
Pending
Acquisitions

(H)OfferingsOther ProForma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
December
31, 2016

Revenues:
Rental income $460,563 $122,759 $— $ 12,793 $— $ 2,080 (I)(J) $598,195
Interest and other operating
income 365 — — — — 95 (I) 460

Total revenues 460,928 122,759 — 12,793 — 2,175 598,655

Expenses:
Rental 143,751 20,969 — 1,828 — 20,961 (I)(J) 187,509
Real estate taxes — 16,196 — 1,572 — (17,768 ) (I) —
General and administrative 28,773 — — — — — 28,773
Transaction 6,538 — — — — — 6,538
Depreciation and
amortization 176,866 — — — — 62,365 (K) 239,231

Impairment 3,080 — — — — — 3,080
Total expenses 359,008 37,165 — 3,400 — 65,558 465,131
Income before other income
(expenses) 101,920 85,594 — 9,393 — (63,383 ) 133,524

Interest expense:
Interest related to derivative
financial instruments (2,377 ) — — — — — (2,377 )

Net gain on change in fair
value of derivative financial
instruments

1,344 — — — — — 1,344

Total interest related to
derivative financial
instruments, including net
change in the fair value of
derivative financial
instruments

(1,033 ) — — — — — (1,033 )

Interest related to debt (59,769 ) — — — (30,550 ) (14,353 ) (L) (104,672 )
Gain on sales of real estate 8,966 — — — — — 8,966
Loss on extinguishment of
debt, net (3,025 ) — — — — — (3,025 )

Income (loss) from
investments in
unconsolidated joint
venture

— — 3,794 — — (2,025 ) (J)(K)1,769

Other income 286 — — — — — 286
Net income (loss) 47,345 85,594 3,794 9,393 (30,550 ) (79,761 ) 35,815

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

34

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (1,433 ) — — — — — (1,433 )

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders

$45,912 $85,594 $3,794 $ 9,393 $ (30,550 ) $ (79,761 ) $34,382

Earnings per common share
- basic:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $0.34 $0.18 (H)

Earnings per common share
- diluted:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $0.33 $0.18 (H)

Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 136,620 54,625 191,245 (H)
Diluted 140,259 54,625 194,884 (H)

28

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K/A

35

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017
and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.
(B) Represents historical and estimated revenues and expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and year
ended December 31, 2016, respectively, for the Initial Closing Assets. See the historical June 30, 2017 financials to